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INTRODUCTION

1. On May 31, 2018, pursuant to an order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel, made 

on an application by Donald Dal Bianco (“Dal Bianco”), Crowe Soberman Inc. was 

appointed as Receiver (the “Receiver”) of (collectively the “Property”):

(i) the property known municipally as 215 and 219 Lexington Road, Waterloo, Ontario 

N2K 2E1 (the “Real Property”),

(ii) the assets and undertakings of Deem Management Services Limited (“Deem

Management”) related to the Real Property, and

(iii) the property, assets and undertakings of the Uptown Inc. (the “Uptown”, together with 

Deem Management the “Companies”). 
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2. The orders and reports referred to in this Supplementary Report to the Second Report, 

together with related Court documents, are posted on the Receiver’s website, which can be 

found at https://crowesoberman.com/insolvency/engagements/deem-management-

services-limited/

PURPOSE 

3. The purpose of this report (the “Supplementary Report”) is to provide further information 

and recommendations in connection with distribution relief that the Receiver had sought 

in its motion returnable on July 17, 2018, but which was adjourned. 

4. The Receiver has previously served its Second Report dated July 9, 2018 (the “Second

Report”) in support of a motion to: 

a) approve an agreement of purchase and sale between the Receiver and 10402672 

Canada Inc. (the “Purchaser”) dated July 4, 2018, as amended, in connection with 

the sale of the Property;  and 

b) authorize the Receiver to distribute part of net proceeds from the transaction with 

the Purchaser to pay the amounts owing to the first and second mortgagees of the 

Real Property, being Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc. (“IMC”) and Dal 

Bianco, subject to a $1,000,000.00 reserve for potential construction lien holdback 

obligations of the Companies. 

5. There was no objection to the approval of the transaction with the Purchaser, and Mr. 

Justice McEwen accordingly issued an approval and vesting order dated July 17, 2018, a 

copy of which is attached as Appendix “A”, and the associated endorsement is attached 

as Appendix “B” along with a typewritten transcription. 

6. Some of the construction lien claimants raised concerns on that motion about the proposed 

distributions, including whether the holdback obligations of the Companies might be more 

than $1,000,000.00 and whether the repayment of the first and second mortgages might be 

limited by the Construction Act.
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7. The Receiver accordingly adjourned the distribution part of its motion to August 14, 2018 

in order to gather more information and to consult with stakeholders.  Mr. Justice McEwen 

also made an order on that issue, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “C”.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

8. In developing this Supplementary Report, the Receiver has relied upon certain unaudited 

financial information prepared by the Companies’ management and staff, the Companies’ 

books and records and discussions with their management, staff, agents and consultants.  

The Receiver has not performed an audit or other verification of such information. The 

Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of 

any financial information presented in this Report, or relied upon by the Receiver in 

preparing this Second Report.

BACKGROUND

9. The background to the Property is more fully set out in the First Report dated June 8, 2018, 

which was attached without appendices as Appendix “B” to the Second Report.  For 

convenience for the review of the mortgagee and construction lien issues in this 

Supplementary  Report, the following is a synopsis of the background: 

a) Deem Management is a company that has been working for many decades in the 
Ontario nursing home and retirement home sector.  It is the registered owner of the 
Real Property. 

b) The Uptown operates a presentation centre located on the Real Property and is engaged 
in planning related to the redevelopment of the Real Property as a seniors retirement 
residence project called the Uptown Residences (the “Project”).  There is currently no 
active construction or development work on the Project.  The work done to date has 
primarily been in the nature of obtaining approvals relative to Phase 1 of the project, 
and the excavation and installation of caissons necessary for that part of the 
development.  There is consequently a large hole next door to the Pinehaven home at 
present. 

c) A portion of the Real Property is vacant land where the Project has started.  The 
remaining land contains an operating nursing home known as the Pinehaven Nursing 
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Home (“Pinehaven”), which is an unrelated third party nursing business.  Part of Deem 
Management’s business involves the collection of rent from Pinehaven.  

d) Both Deem Management and the Uptown are owned by Rob Dal Bianco (“Rob”), who 
is the sole director of the Companies, and the son of Dal Bianco.

e) Maxion Management Services Inc. (“Maxion”) is the general contractor on the Project. 
The Receiver understands that Maxion is owned by Paul Michelin.  The Receiver was 
also advised by counsel for Michelin and Maxion that its clients assert a joint venture 
ownership claim, is a shareholder in Uptown, and therefore have a beneficial interest 
in the Project.  

f) The Receiver understands that Maxion was advised to cease construction by Rob in the 
early winter of 2018. Shortly after construction ceased, various service providers 
registered construction liens against title to the Property commencing on March 7, 2018 
totalling $7,673,672.48. 

g) In addition to the amounts claimed by the construction lien claimants, the Application 
Record dated May 28, 2018, outlined various mortgages and loans registered against 
title to the Property which exceed $20 million.  

ACTIVITIES SINCE THE JULY 17, 2018 MOTION 

10. Other than regarding the mortgagee and construction lien priorities issues, in the interests 

of brevity the Receiver will only report briefly regarding its activities insofar as they relate 

to those issues.  The Receiver will report more fully on its activities in a further motion to 

the Court.  

The transaction with the Purchaser 

11. The transaction with the Purchaser was subject to a due diligence condition.  The Receiver 

has responded to due diligence requests from the Purchaser and has reviewed issues and 

information as necessary for those requests.   

12. The culmination of the due diligence process has, as contemplated in the agreement of 

purchase and sale with the Purchaser and noted in the Second Report, culminated in a notice 

by the Purchaser to the Receiver of claimed costs that would reduce the purchase price.  

The Receiver is in discussions with the Purchaser regarding the validity of those claimed 
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reductions and whether a reduction in the purchase price can be agreed upon by the 

Receiver. 

Collection of information from mortgagees and lien claimants 

13. As contemplated in the schedule attached to the July 17, 2018 Order of Justice McEwen, 

the Receiver has been provided with further information regarding mortgagee and lien 

claimant priority issues and has where appropriate engaged in consultations with the parties 

on those issues. 

14. IMC and Dal Bianco have provided information regarding the advances made under the 

first and second mortgages, as follows: 

Date of Registration Date and nature of advances 

IMC, attached as 
Appendix “D”

May 9, 2017 Fully advanced $8,255,000.00 on May 
9, 2017. 

Of that, $2,020,179.32 was retained as 
reserves, being: 

a)  $135,000 for future realty taxes, of 
which $37,556 remains,  

b) $377,670 as an interest reserve, 
which was depleted as of December 
1, 2017, and

c) $1,507,509.32 for construction costs 
to be incurred by Deem, which was 
depleted as of October 2, 2017. 

Dal Bianco attached 
as Appendix “E”

June 25, 2015 
(postponed to IMC) 

Fully advanced June 1, 2015 to repay a 
prior mortgage to Montrose Mortgage 
Corporation.

15. The construction lien claimants have also provided information regarding the time when 

they say that the first work was done on the Project (for purposes of establishing the date 

when the first lien arose under the Construction Act) as well as what they say the amount 

Motion Record Page No. 9



6

of progress on the Project has been (for purposes of estimating holdback under that Act):  

as follows: 

Date of first work Amount of progress or holdback 

Deep Foundations 
Contractors Inc., 
attached as 
Appendix “F”

July 11, 2017, but it 
was not the first trade 
to work on the Project.

For its work, holdback is $144,555.74. 

OneSpace
Unlimited Inc. 
attached as 
Appendix “G”

First in December of 
2011.  Work resumed 
on June 23, 2018. 

For its work, holdback is $6,858.00 

EXP Services Inc., 
attached as 
Appendix “H”

November 18, 2015 
for engineering 
services

Its progress is $336,654.12, but Maxion 
has claimed holdback of 
$2,377.918.60.

Kieswetter
Excavating Inc., 
attached as 
Appendix “I”

May 11, 2017 It believes that total holdback would be 
approximately $450,000.00. 

Maxion, attached as 
Appendix “J”

January or February of 
2010

$23,559,041.73 (which is Maxion’s 
claimed amount of $23,779,186.01 less 
an admitted reduction of $220,144.28) 

RECEIVER’S REVIEW OF MORTGAGEE AND LIEN CLAIMANT PRIORTIY ISSUES  

16. The priority issues as between the first and second mortgage on the one hand, and the lien 

claimants on the other, is governed by section 78 of the Construction Act.  A synopsis of 

those distinctions is as follows: 

Type of mortgage Effect on priority 

Construction mortgage s. 78(2) – priority for lien claimants for 
deficiency in holdback 

Capital mortgage registered and advanced 
before first work 

s. 78(3) – priority for mortgagee for the 
lesser of the advances made or the value of 
the land when the first lien arose 
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Capital mortgage registered before first 
work, but subsequent advances 

s. 78(4) – priority for subsequent advances 
unless a lien registered or the mortgagee 
had notice of a lien 

Capital mortgage registered after first work s. 78(5) - priority for lien claimants for 
deficiency in holdback 

s 78(6) – loss of priority if advances made 
when a lien registered or the mortgagee 
had notice of a lien 

17. A copy of section 78 of the Construction Act is attached as Appendix “K”.

Factual matters 

18. The timing of when the first lien arose is unclear, but is at least late 2015 if not earlier.  This 

is because: 

a) Maxion contends it was 2010, but the facts are not necessarily clear that it was the 
same improvement, or that there may not have been enough stopping and starting 
such that first work on the project that actually proceeded may not have been later.   

b) EXP Services has indicated that it was doing lienable engineering work in the Fall 
of 2015 and a variety of other consultants’ reports were dated at that time and 
earlier. 

c) While it may seem at first blush that the first work was May of 2017, that was 
instead just when the first “shovel in the ground” type work was done by trades 
such as Kieswetter and Deep Foundations. 

19. The quantum of holdback is unclear.  This is because: 

a) Maxion contends that nearly all of its c. $23 million of costs that it circulated earlier 
are lienable services (it appears to agree that the legal fees of $220,144.28 are not).   

b) The Receiver has doubts about some of that, as Maxion seems to have been acting 
as both developer and general contractor. This is reflected in Maxion’s inclusion of 
development fees and expenses in its calculation of construction progress (i.e. 
development charges to the City of Waterloo, marketing expenses, and an overall 
development fee in addition to construction work).  It is possible that not all of the 
expenses and fees that Maxion listed would necessarily be construction progress 
for holdback purposes. 
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c) The issue of whether the entire scope of Maxion’s asserted work since 2010 was 
the same improvement (noted in item (a), above) also applies here, because Maxion 
includes all of that in the c. $23 million amount.  Any finding that there was in fact 
one or more projects would lead to a lower number for the current one. 

d) Deem Management also disputes that the arrangements with Maxion are as Maxion 
has described, and that all of the work done was authorized, for value, and that all 
the fees sought are properly payable.

e) Maxion has also included claims for work after appointment of the Receiver, which 
the Receiver is unsure are valid in whole or in part.   

Recommendations 

20. The Receiver believes that notwithstanding that several matters are still unclear, there is 

support for five conclusions that support making interim distributions to pay out the first 

and second mortgages: 

21. Firstly, both mortgages are subject to holdback.  That is because: 

a) At least part of the IMC mortgage was for financing an improvement, so it will be 
subject to holdback as a hybrid mortgage under s. 78(2) of the Construction Act.

b) If first work predated both mortgages, then s. 78(5) of the Construction Act applies 
to make them both subject to holdback. 

c) If first work was after the 2015 Dal Bianco mortgage, then it is postponed to the 
IMC mortgage in any event so item (i) still governs in any event. 

22. Secondly, holdback is not going to be larger than $2,355,904.17.  While there may be too 

many open issues at this point to come to any firm conclusions about progress and 

holdback, the highest is Maxion’s claim of progress of $23,559,041.73 (being the claimed 

amount of $23,779,186.01 less the admitted reduction for legal fees of $220,144.28).  This 

is an increase from the $1,000,000 amount that the Receiver had proposed in the Second 

Report, as a result of the further information and consultation with the lien claimants. 

23. Thirdly, the limitation on prior-advanced capital mortgages in section 78(3) of the 

Construction Act will not apply to these mortgages, so there is no limitation on their 

repayment.  That is because: 
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a) If the first lien arose in 2010 as Maxion contends, then both mortgages are 
subsequent mortgages under subsections 78(5) and (6).  Note that no advances were 
made in the face of a lien, so subs. 78(6) doesn’t arise.  The same thing applies to 
any date for first lien arising before June of 2015. 

b) If the first lien arose after the 2015 Dal Bianco mortgage but before the IMC 
mortgage (i.e. as late as when exp Services indicates it worked), then the value of 
the land at the time of the 2015 Dal Bianco mortgage was more than the c. $4.5 
million advanced.   

24. Fourthly, it makes sense to make the interim distributions in order to stop the interest 

expense of the first and second mortgages, which the Receiver estimates is more than 

$110,000 per month and which will erode the entitlement of whoever is to be paid next.  In 

that regard, it is notable that there is a dispute about the validity of a third ranking mortgage 

in favour of Dal Bianco.  Since that is the only other mortgage, if it is not enforceable then 

the lien claimants would be the next secured creditors, so the reduction of ongoing interest 

expense could end up benefitting construction lien claimants. 

25. Accordingly and fifthly, there is no prejudice to any party if the interim distributions are 

made provided that they will leave the Receiver holding more than (i) the possible holdback 

of $2,355,904.17 plus (ii) amounts necessary to repay all fees and expenses owing to the 

Receiver and its counsel as well as (iii) a reserve to complete the administration of the 

estate.    The Receiver expects that there will be sufficient funds to meet this condition 

from the closing with the Purchaser even if the full amount of priced reduction is agreed to 

by the Receiver. 

26. Distribution of any further amounts will of course have to be authorized by further order 

made on notice.  At present, the issues behind further distributions will either require 

further consent or adjudication. 

27. As noted in the Second Report, the Receiver is unaware of any challenge to the validity of 

the IMC mortgage or the second ranking mortgage in favour of Dal Bianco, and the 

Receiver’s counsel has provided the Receiver with an opinion that those mortgages are 

valid and enforceable subject to the normal assumptions and qualifications.  
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RELIEF SOUGHT 

28. The Receiver accordingly revises its request for authority to make distributions to an order 

that, provided that after such distributions there will remain in the Receiver’s possession 

(i) $2,355,904.17, (ii) amounts necessary to repay all fees and expenses owing to the 

Receiver and its counsel and (iii) a reserve to complete the administration of the estate, the 

Receiver is authorized to : 

a) pay the amounts owing to Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc. secured by a 
mortgage against the Real Property, subject to the Receiver’s review of the relevant 
payout statement and costs claimed;  and 

b) pay the amounts owing to Dal Bianco for the mortgage registered on tile to the Real 
Property dated June 26, 2015 and registered as instrument no. WR888817 (as 
amended by instrument no. WR1030186 on May 8, 2017 to extend the term to 
March 1, 2019), subject to the Receiver’s review of the relevant payout statement 
and costs claimed 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 13th day of August, 2018 

Crowe Soberman Inc. 
in its capacity as Court-appointed
Receiver of Deem Management Services Limited
and The Uptown Inc., and not in its personal capacity 

for
_________________________________
Per: Hans Rizarri CPA, CA, CIRP 
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Court File No.: CV-18-598657-00CL 

ONTARIO 
 SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
 (COMMERCIAL LIST) 

DONALD DAL BIANCO 

Applicant

- and - 

DEEM MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED and THE UPTOWN INC. 

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act 
and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act

ENDORSEMENT OF MR. JUSTICE MCEWEN 
DATED JULY 17, 2018 (UNOFFICIAL TYPED VERSION) 

17 July 18

Approval and vesting order shall go as per draft filed and signed.  No one opposes.  Details of sale 
are reasonable and appear to be the best available option.  Sales process has been reasonable as 
well. 

Order shall also go as per draft filed and signed on unopposed basis concerning motion for 
distribution and approving activities.  In this regard a sealing order shall also go as the Sierra Club 
criteria have been met. 

McEwen J. 
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PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP
155 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 35TH FLOOR   TORONTO  ONTARIO  M5V 3H1  T  416.646.4300

July 26, 2018

VIA EMAIL

Brendan Bissell
Goldman Sloan Nash & Haber LLP
480 University Ave Suite 1600
Toronto, Ontario 
M5G 1V2

Dear Mr. Bissell

Re: Deem Management Services Limited et al ats Dal Bianco - CV-18-
598657-00CL

In response to the information contemplated at Schedule “A” to the Order of 
Justice McEwen made July 16, 2018, I write to confirm that on May 9, 2017, 
Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc. (“IMC”) advanced $8,255,000 to 
Deem Management Services Limited (“Deem”). The loan was secured by, 
among other things, a mortgage against 215 and 229 Lexington Road, Waterloo, 
Ontario (the “Primary Property”).

At the time of the initial advance, the amount of $2,020,179.32 was retained by 
IMC on account of reserves for the following:

(i) $135,000 for future accruing realty taxes;

(ii) $377,670 for future accruing interest under the loan; and

(iii) $1,507,509.32 for costs to be incurred by Deem in connection with site 
servicing of the Primary Property.

In connection with the foregoing, I enclose:

(i) a copy of the Mortgage Loan Closing Statement prepared and 
acknowledged by Deem at the time of initial funding; and

(ii) three statements prepared by IMC showing the dates and amounts of 
the application and/or release of the reserve funds.

I also enclose copies of a Full Recourse Guarantee and an Indemnity, both dated 
May 8, 2017. Pursuant to section 5.01 of the Full Recourse Guarantee, the 
Guarantor (defined as Deem Management Limited, Maxion Management 
Services Inc., The Uptown Inc., 2453678 Ontario Inc., Robert Dal Bianco and 
Paul Michelin) agreed that all debts and liabilities, present and future, of Deem to 

Jeffrey Larry
T 416.646.4330 Asst 416.646.7404
F 416.646.4301
E jeff.larry@paliareroland.com

www.paliareroland.com

File 94933
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PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP
155 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 35TH FLOOR   TORONTO  ONTARIO   M5V 3H1  T  416.646.4300

any of the Guarantor parties are thereby assigned to IMC and postponed to the 
guaranteed obligations, and that all money received by any of the Guarantor 
parties will be held in trust for IMC and paid over to IMC upon receipt. As a result 
of these agreements, it is IMC’s position that notwithstanding anything provided 
for in the Construction Act or otherwise, none of the Guarantor parties can have 
priority over IMC in connection with any of the funds that may be at issue.

I trust the following is satisfactory but do not hesitate to contact me if you have 
any questions.

Yours very truly,
PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP

Jeffrey Larry
JL:j

Encls.

c: J. Monardo
R. Melvin
service list
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Brendan Bissell

From: David T. Ullmann <DUllmann@blaney.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 9:33 AM
To: Brendan Bissell (Bissell@gsnh.com)
Cc: John C. Wolf
Subject: Advances re Dal Bianco first mortgage
Attachments: image001.png; image002.png; image003.png; image004.png; image013.png; 

image014.png; image015.png; image016.png

Brendan, 

We have had a chance to review the advances provided by our client in support of the first Dal Bianco mortgage. It 
appears that the mortgage, in the amount of approximately $4.5M was put on in June 2015 as a result of the payout and 
discharge or assignment of mortgages held by Montrose Mortgage Corporation over the subject property. If you look at a 
title search for the property (such as was included in our application record) you will see that Montrose held a several 
instruments on title which are now recorded as deleted or discharged. We are just in the process of reviewing further with 
our client the nature of the transaction, but our client’s records record a payment: “-4,517,511.41 WITHDRAWAL
47501323 CERTFD CHQ T/P MONTROSE MORTGAGE CRP LTD (TD)” on June 1, 2015, which is the exact 
amount of the Dal Bianco first mortgage, which was registered in June 2015. I believe this is all the receiver is 
looking for at this time. Please advise what further information you require, if any, in support of this payment.  

Regards,

David

David T. Ullmann 
Partner

dullmann@blaney.com
 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
Blaney.com

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information which
is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited and is
not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please notify
the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message. 

Motion Record Page No. 56



Motion Record Page No. 57



Motion Record Page No. 58



Motion Record Page No. 59



Motion Record Page No. 60



Motion Record Page No. 61



Motion Record Page No. 62



Motion Record Page No. 63



Motion Record Page No. 64



Motion Record Page No. 65



Motion Record Page No. 66



Motion Record Page No. 67



Motion Record Page No. 68



Motion Record Page No. 69



Motion Record Page No. 70



Motion Record Page No. 71



Motion Record Page No. 72



Motion Record Page No. 73



Motion Record Page No. 74



Motion Record Page No. 75



Motion Record Page No. 76



Motion Record Page No. 77



Motion Record Page No. 78



Motion Record Page No. 79



Motion Record Page No. 80



Motion Record Page No. 81



Motion Record Page No. 82



Motion Record Page No. 83



1

Brendan Bissell

From: Eric Gionet <EGionet@dllaw.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2018 9:07 AM
To: Brendan Bissell
Cc: dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com; 

bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com; hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; 
f.battiston@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca; 
ben@bensalsberglaw.com; darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; 
jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; rbmelvin@rprlaw.com; jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; CHOW, MILLY; Jeffrey Armel; Eddy 
Battiston; Harold Rosenberg

Subject: Dal Bianco v. Deem and Uptown Inc. - CV-18-598657-00CL
Attachments: 11b Full S&UF Mar 2018 PBA re Uptown.pdf; 10 MMSI Stmt of Acct 31.Mar.2018 re 

Uptown.pdf; Maxion-Uptown Time Line 2010 -2018 -2.pdf

Hi Brendan,

I am providing this email and attachments on behalf of my client (Maxion) in response to the Order of Justice McEwen
dated July 17, 2018.

Question #1 (date work on this project started)

For your assistance and review, I am attaching a spreadsheet chart that provides a brief outline of the Maxion’s Project
time line from 2010 2018. Please note that this chart is nowhere near exhaustive. The chart simply provides a brief
description of some of the types of activities undertaken by Maxion in the respective years.

It is Maxion’s position that work on this project “improvement” began back in Jan/Feb 2010.

Furthermore, Maxion continued providing services to the project in 2012, 2013 and 2014 (ie. before the Dal Bianco
second mortgage was first registered on title on June 25, 2015). During those years (2012 2014), Maxion rendered
approximately 34 invoices to the Owner, for which payment was received.

As I currently do not have the information as to when the various mortgage funds were advanced by Dal Bianco or
Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada, I’m not certain as to the degree to which you require back up documentation
regarding the earliest services provided by Maxion. Certainly, my client has a tremendous amount of documentation. If
you require copies of such documents, please contact me, and we can work out a suitable arrangement to get you
copies of the documentation you seek. I anticipate that the Receiver likely already has copies of much of this
documentation from DeemManagement as part of the Receiver’s efforts to market/sell the project. In any event, let
me know what you may require, and I will assist in getting copies to you.

Question #2 (quantification of holdback)

At the time Maxion registered its construction lien (March 29, 2018), Maxion had provided materials and services to the
Project worth $23,218,902.53 (incl. of HST). In this regard, I am attaching a copy of Maxion’s Statement of Account
dated Mar 31, 2018 showing the invoices rendered and payments received. You will note that the total invoiced is
$23,218,902.53. I am also attaching Maxion’s Source and Use of Funds spreadsheet which gives a categorical
breakdown of the expenditures. You will note that the “Total Work in Place” is the sum of $20,546,201.31. This amount
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does not include HST. I have not sent along copies of all the invoices rendered by Maxion, but if you want these, please
let me know. I will have to send them along in hard copy, or perhaps Drop Box.

Subsequent to registering its first lien claim, from April 1, 2018 July 13, 2018 Maxion continued to incur Project costs in
the sum of $560,283.48 (for which, as you already know, a second lien was registered by Maxion on July 13, 2018).

Therefore, the total value of materials and services provided by Maxion is $23,779,186.01. It is Maxion’s position that
the holdback is calculated at 10% of this value.

As such, it is Maxion’s position that the Owner’s holdback amount is $2,377,918.60.

I trust the above meets with your requirements. Please let me know if you need anything further.

Thank you,
Eric O. Gionet, Partner
egionet@dllaw.ca

10 Checkley Street, Barrie, Ontario L4N 1W1
Tel: (705) 792 7963 Fax : (705) 792 7964

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING
This e mail may be privileged and confidential.
If you received this e mail in error, please do not
use, copy or distribute it, but advise me (by return
e mail or otherwise) immediately, and delete the e mail.

From: Harold Rosenberg [mailto:h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com]
Sent:Wednesday, July 25, 2018 10:07 AM
To: Brendan Bissell <bissell@gsnh.com>
Cc: Eric Gionet <EGionet@dllaw.ca>; dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com;
bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com; hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; f.battiston@battistonlaw.com;
h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca; ben@bensalsberglaw.com;
darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; rbmelvin@rprlaw.com; jeff.larry@paliareroland.com;
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; CHOW, MILLY <MILLY.CHOW@blakes.com>; Jeffrey Armel
<jarmel@kmlaw.ca>; Eddy Battiston <e.battiston@battistonlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Deem v Dal Bianco CV 18 598867 00CL

Please find attached my letter dated July 24, 2018, containing the response 
on behalf of Deep Foundations Contractors Inc. to items 1 and 2 of the 
schedule to Justice McEwen's order dated July 17, 2018.

Harold Rosenberg
Battiston & Associates  

Suite 202, 1013 Wilson Avenue 
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Toronto, Ontario, M3K 1G1 

phone: (416) 630-7151 x 237
(number to call in event of transmission failure) 

fax: (416) 630-7472 
email: h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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Date Activity Documents Filed Documents 

January 26, 2010 Pinehaven General Accounts Budget D08
February 4, 2010 Co-ordination Meeting Minutes  No. 1 D06

February 17, 2010 Pinehaven Nursing Home Facility Feb17 2010 Construction Schedule D09
February 22, 2010 Co-ordination Meeting Minutes  No. 2 D07
February 25, 2010 Maxion Intial Site Investigation ( Photos ) Uptown/Photos/ 10.1

April 7, 2010 Pre-Construction Proposal Phase 1 D02
April 12, 2010 Pre-Construction Proposal Phase 1 2nd Draft DO3

May 1, 2010 Pre-Construction Proposal Phase 1 D04
June 30, 2010 Co-ordination Meeting Minutes  No. 4 D05

2010-2012 Verka / Deem / Maxion Design & Project Budget Review /  Co-ordination 

January 2012 New Consulatnts / Design Team Established  ( OneSpace / Y&V Engineering / Trace 
Engineering ) 

February 27, 2012 Email City of Waterloo Zoning By-Law information E11
April 24, 2012 Email  Onespace confirming Stats of the Unit Counts & Parking Counts E01

May 7, 2012 Emaill Onespace requesting copy of Earlier Pinehaven Submission E02
May 7, 2012 Email City of Waterloo UTSC Permit Drawings & SPA of the UTSC E03

May 15, 2102 Email Y&V Engineering ; Received Signed permit Application UTSC E04
May 17, 2012 Email City of Waterloo UTSC Permit Application  E05
May 17, 2012 Email  Myles Burke to proceed on UPTOWN Model for the UTSC E06 
May 28, 2012 Email Meeting Request OneSpace : Pre-consulation Meeting SPA held at the City of 

Waterloo o June 13 2012 
E07

June 13, 2012 Email OneSpace  summary of meeting held with City of Waterloo SPA E08
July 3, 2012 Email MOL Registered Notice of Project for the UTSC E09
July 3, 2012 Commenced UTSC Project 

August 2, 2012 Email Y&V Engineering site visit report No.1 E10 
October 1, 2012 UTSC Complete 

September 10, 2013 Email EXP  confirmed that Bore Hole Investigation to commence October 10 2014 E12
October 22, 2013 Geothechical Bore Hole Investigation Uptown/Photos/ 10.25

July 22, 2014 Email GeoSourse Engineering  Commenced Geo Thermal Test BoreHole  July 21 2014 E13

2012-2017 Drawing Co-ordination  2012 - 2017 ( Co-ordinatoin & Permit Resubmission) 4.0 Consultants / 4.0 Drawing Co-ordination 
October 29, 2014 Excecuted Development Management Contract  between Maxion & Deem D01

May 16, 2017 Initial Clearing & Grubbing Work ( Kieswetter Excavation ) Uptown/Photos/ 10.31
June 2, 2017 1st Phase Soil Remediation Uptown/Photos/ 10.33
July 17, 2017 Deep Foundation Mobilized On Site Uptown/Photos/ 10.39
July 26, 2017 Phase One Site Services intallation ( Kieswetter ) Uptown/Photos/ 10.41

May 31, 2018 Project fell into Recievership

UPTOWN Project Time Line  2010-2018
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Brendan Bissell

From: Eric Gionet <EGionet@dllaw.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2018 11:43 AM
To: Brendan Bissell
Cc: Andrew Wood; ben@bensalsberglaw.com
Subject: RE: Dal Bianco v. Deem and Uptown Inc. - CV-18-598657-00CL

Importance: High

Hi Brendan,

I hope you had a fun canoeing trip.

Further to my email below, this email will address some of the specific expenditures you have questioned in your email
of July 26th.

The Sales Centre was part of the overall project (ie. part of “the improvement”) and was in fact constructed on the same
parcel of land, not a different parcel as suggested in your email. Thus, it is lienable work.

Some of the “Deem Management Expenses”may not be lienable, although it would likely take a line by line review of
this category to parse out the lienable items from the non lienable items. It have not done such a forensic exercise yet,
and would only do so if it became necessary. We can discuss this further.

I agree that Legal Fees are not lienable.

The remainder of the items listed in your email appear to me to be lienable, for reasons explained below.

In the case of Toronto Dominion Bank v. 450477 Ontario Ltd, 2016 ONSC 4908 (“the TD Case”) Master Wiebe did an in
depth review of the jurisprudence to determine the test for the lienability of services and materials. Rather than simply
trying to pigeon hole various types of lienable services and/or materials, the Master decided that the “functional nexus
test” was the most appropriate. In the words of Master Wiebe (para 42), “This test focuses on the importance of the
work’s function to the project, namely whether the construction parties, particularly the owner, considered the subject
services necessary for the completion of the project and whether the services benefitted the majority of the contractors
and subcontractors.”

In the TD Case, Master Wiebe cited numerous other cases in which the functional nexus test had been applied.

Applying the functional nexus test to the majority of the items in your list, it seems to me that these items would be
considered lienable because the expenses were absolutely necessary in order to allow the project to proceed. In other
words, the progress of the improvement depended on those expenses being incurred. For example, without the various
municipal fees and charges being paid, there could be no development, no construction and thus no
improvement. Furthermore, these expenses were specifically contemplated by the owner and Maxion as being
necessary to incur for the benefit of the improvement. These expenses fall within the “Reimbursible Expenses and Cost
of the Work” contract provisions applicable to Maxion’s fee for the project as set out in the Joint Venture and
Development Management Contract (see Appendix “A” of contract). For example, item “L” in Appendix “A” includes all
charges levied by authorities having jurisdiction, and item “v” includes the cost of financing the project. Having these
items specifically included in the contract as reimbursable and a “Cost of the Work” shows that the owner and Maxion
considered them to be important and necessary for the completion of the project (using Master Wiebe’s wording and
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analysis in the TD Case). Again, these expenses benefitted all contractors and subcontractors because without these
expenses being incurred and paid by Maxion, there would be no project.

In summary, other than the legal fees, and perhaps some items included in the Deem Management Expenses category, it
will be Maxion’s position that the remainder of the items listed in your email are properly lienable, and thus the 10%
holdback amount would be applicable to those amounts.

I am in the office today and tomorrow, if you wish to chat. I will be away all day Thursday and likely Friday as well.

Let me know.

Thank you,
Eric O. Gionet, Partner
egionet@dllaw.ca

10 Checkley Street, Barrie, Ontario L4N 1W1
Tel: (705) 792 7963 Fax : (705) 792 7964

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING
This e mail may be privileged and confidential.
If you received this e mail in error, please do not
use, copy or distribute it, but advise me (by return
e mail or otherwise) immediately, and delete the e mail.

From: Eric Gionet
Sent:Wednesday, August 01, 2018 12:57 PM
To: 'Brendan Bissell' <bissell@gsnh.com>
Cc: Andrew Wood <awood@dllaw.ca>; ben@bensalsberglaw.com
Subject: RE: Dal Bianco v. Deem and Uptown Inc. CV 18 598657 00CL

Brendan,

As per our call last week, I am going to send you a couple emails with responses to the issues raised below.

I will address the scope of the “improvement” in this email.

I am attaching an excel file containing a Gantt Chart of the Uptown project time line. This demonstrates that there were
no gaps in the flow of Maxion’s work. My client has backup information to confirm start and finish dates.

Maxion did undertake 5 small renovation projects to the existing Pinehaven retirement home and LTC, however these
were billed separately and independently to Deem and are not included in The Uptown project timeline and costs.

I am also attaching the Maxion “Presentation Package” from February 2012 as well as the Uptown Business Plan also
from 2012. These are just a few of the many documents available to show that the Project that was under construction
was the same project going back to at least 2012.

There is an abundance of documentation to establish that there was only one large “improvement”.
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Thank you,
Eric O. Gionet, Partner
egionet@dllaw.ca

10 Checkley Street, Barrie, Ontario L4N 1W1
Tel: (705) 792 7963 Fax : (705) 792 7964

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING
This e mail may be privileged and confidential.
If you received this e mail in error, please do not
use, copy or distribute it, but advise me (by return
e mail or otherwise) immediately, and delete the e mail.

From: Brendan Bissell [mailto:bissell@gsnh.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2018 4:52 PM
To: Eric Gionet <EGionet@dllaw.ca>
Cc: dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com; bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com;
hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; f.battiston@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca;
ben@bensalsberglaw.com; darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; rbmelvin@rprlaw.com;
jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; CHOW, MILLY
<MILLY.CHOW@blakes.com>; Jeffrey Armel <jarmel@kmlaw.ca>; Eddy Battiston <e.battiston@battistonlaw.com>;
Harold Rosenberg <h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com>; Graeme Hamilton <Graeme.Hamilton@CroweSoberman.com>;
Michael Rotsztain (rotsztain@gsnh.com) <rotsztain@gsnh.com>
Subject: RE: Dal Bianco v. Deem and Uptown Inc. CV 18 598657 00CL

Eric:  Thank you for your email.

As I indicated in my voicemail message, I would like to discuss this with you to get a better understanding of some unclear 
and/or confusing aspects, including:

a) Whether this scope of work is all for one “improvement”, or project; I note that some consultant’s reports refer to 
“re-starting”, which when combined with the period of time here and the lengthy gaps (2012 to 2014, and 2014 to 
2017 stand out) raise this question.  This goes to both holdback quantification and when “first lien arose” for 
purposes of mortgage priority.

b) Even assuming that the amounts set out in the sources and use of funds spreadsheet are accurate (which is not a 
criticism, but merely a reflection of the state of the record at present), there are some amounts that raise 
questions as to whether they would form part of lienable work, such as:

Description Amount listed as 
being in place (w/o 
HST)

Comments

Construction of Sales Centre $582,745.51 The sales centre is on a different parcel.  It may 
also be a separate improvement than the 
development.

Deem Management Expenses 
(Realty Taxes, Property Maint. Etc.)

$625,543.81 Seemingly unrelated to construction, even 
under an expanded view of pre-construction 
work.  Also by the owner.

Market Feasibility & Land Appraisal 
Reports

$71,606.15 Seemingly unrelated to construction, even 
under an expanded view of pre-construction 
work.
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Financial Modelling by Lardner & 
Nixon LLP

$39,250.00 Seemingly unrelated to construction, even 
under an expanded view of pre-construction 
work.

Legal Fees $220,144.28 Does not seem lienable.
Lender Fees $155,431.00 Does not seem lienable.
Municipal Rezoning Fees $22,290.00 Does not seem lienable.
Municipal SPA Fees $324,570.90 Does not seem lienable.
Municipal Building Permit Fees $215,247,50 Does not seem lienable.
Municipal Development Charges $3,071,564.86 Does not seem lienable.
Marketing Services $617,741.04 Does not seem lienable.
5% Development Management Fees $1,783,232.99 As distinct from construction management or 

“own forces” work, does not seem 
lienable.  Also the 5% fee is not readily 
discernable in the JV contract provided.

I would ask for your comments on that, please.

Regards,
Brendan

R. Brendan Bissell

Suite 1600 | 480 University Avenue | Toronto ON | M5G 1V2 

Direct 416 597 6489 | Fax 416 597 3370 | Mobile: 416 992 4979  | www.gsnh.com

Assistant | Karen Jones | 416 597 9922 ext. 101 | jones@gsnh.com

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This email and any attachment contain information which is privileged and confidential. It is intended only for the use of the individual to 
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this document to the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any 
disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this email is strictly forbidden. If you have received this email by error, please notify us immediately by telephone or email 
and confirm that you have destroyed the original transmission and any copies that have been made. Thank you for your cooperation. Should you not wish to receive 
commercial electronic messages from GSNH, please unsubscribe.

From: Eric Gionet [mailto:EGionet@dllaw.ca]
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2018 9:07 AM
To: Brendan Bissell <bissell@gsnh.com>
Cc: dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com; bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com;
hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; f.battiston@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca;
ben@bensalsberglaw.com; darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; rbmelvin@rprlaw.com;
jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; CHOW, MILLY
<MILLY.CHOW@blakes.com>; Jeffrey Armel <jarmel@kmlaw.ca>; Eddy Battiston <e.battiston@battistonlaw.com>;
Harold Rosenberg <h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com>
Subject: Dal Bianco v. Deem and Uptown Inc. CV 18 598657 00CL

Hi Brendan,

I am providing this email and attachments on behalf of my client (Maxion) in response to the Order of Justice McEwen
dated July 17, 2018.

Question #1 (date work on this project started)
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For your assistance and review, I am attaching a spreadsheet chart that provides a brief outline of the Maxion’s Project
time line from 2010 2018. Please note that this chart is nowhere near exhaustive. The chart simply provides a brief
description of some of the types of activities undertaken by Maxion in the respective years.

It is Maxion’s position that work on this project “improvement” began back in Jan/Feb 2010.

Furthermore, Maxion continued providing services to the project in 2012, 2013 and 2014 (ie. before the Dal Bianco
second mortgage was first registered on title on June 25, 2015). During those years (2012 2014), Maxion rendered
approximately 34 invoices to the Owner, for which payment was received.

As I currently do not have the information as to when the various mortgage funds were advanced by Dal Bianco or
Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada, I’m not certain as to the degree to which you require back up documentation
regarding the earliest services provided by Maxion. Certainly, my client has a tremendous amount of documentation. If
you require copies of such documents, please contact me, and we can work out a suitable arrangement to get you
copies of the documentation you seek. I anticipate that the Receiver likely already has copies of much of this
documentation from DeemManagement as part of the Receiver’s efforts to market/sell the project. In any event, let
me know what you may require, and I will assist in getting copies to you.

Question #2 (quantification of holdback)

At the time Maxion registered its construction lien (March 29, 2018), Maxion had provided materials and services to the
Project worth $23,218,902.53 (incl. of HST). In this regard, I am attaching a copy of Maxion’s Statement of Account
dated Mar 31, 2018 showing the invoices rendered and payments received. You will note that the total invoiced is
$23,218,902.53. I am also attaching Maxion’s Source and Use of Funds spreadsheet which gives a categorical
breakdown of the expenditures. You will note that the “Total Work in Place” is the sum of $20,546,201.31. This amount
does not include HST. I have not sent along copies of all the invoices rendered by Maxion, but if you want these, please
let me know. I will have to send them along in hard copy, or perhaps Drop Box.

Subsequent to registering its first lien claim, from April 1, 2018 July 13, 2018 Maxion continued to incur Project costs in
the sum of $560,283.48 (for which, as you already know, a second lien was registered by Maxion on July 13, 2018).

Therefore, the total value of materials and services provided by Maxion is $23,779,186.01. It is Maxion’s position that
the holdback is calculated at 10% of this value.

As such, it is Maxion’s position that the Owner’s holdback amount is $2,377,918.60.

I trust the above meets with your requirements. Please let me know if you need anything further.

Thank you,
Eric O. Gionet, Partner
egionet@dllaw.ca

10 Checkley Street, Barrie, Ontario L4N 1W1
Tel: (705) 792 7963 Fax : (705) 792 7964
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CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING
This e mail may be privileged and confidential.
If you received this e mail in error, please do not
use, copy or distribute it, but advise me (by return
e mail or otherwise) immediately, and delete the e mail.

From: Harold Rosenberg [mailto:h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com]
Sent:Wednesday, July 25, 2018 10:07 AM
To: Brendan Bissell <bissell@gsnh.com>
Cc: Eric Gionet <EGionet@dllaw.ca>; dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com;
bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com; hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; f.battiston@battistonlaw.com;
h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca; ben@bensalsberglaw.com;
darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; rbmelvin@rprlaw.com; jeff.larry@paliareroland.com;
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; CHOW, MILLY <MILLY.CHOW@blakes.com>; Jeffrey Armel
<jarmel@kmlaw.ca>; Eddy Battiston <e.battiston@battistonlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Deem v Dal Bianco CV 18 598867 00CL

Please find attached my letter dated July 24, 2018, containing the response 
on behalf of Deep Foundations Contractors Inc. to items 1 and 2 of the 
schedule to Justice McEwen's order dated July 17, 2018.

Harold Rosenberg
Battiston & Associates  

Suite 202, 1013 Wilson Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario, M3K 1G1 

phone: (416) 630-7151 x 237
(number to call in event of transmission failure) 

fax: (416) 630-7472 
email: h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
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Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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Priority over mortgages, etc. 
78 (1)  Except as provided in this section, the liens arising from an improvement have priority over all conveyances, 
mortgages or other agreements affecting the owner’s interest in the premises.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (1); 2017, c. 24, s.
70. 
Building mortgage 
(2)  Where a mortgagee takes a mortgage with the intention to secure the financing of an improvement, the liens arising from 
the improvement have priority over that mortgage, and any mortgage taken out to repay that mortgage, to the extent of any 
deficiency in the holdbacks required to be retained by the owner under Part IV, irrespective of when that mortgage, or the 
mortgage taken out to repay it, is registered.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (2). 
Prior mortgages, prior advances 
(3)  Subject to subsection (2), and without limiting the effect of subsection (4), all conveyances, mortgages or other 
agreements affecting the owner’s interest in the premises that were registered prior to the time when the first lien arose in 
respect of an improvement have priority over the liens arising from the improvement to the extent of the lesser of, 
 (a) the actual value of the premises at the time when the first lien arose; and 
 (b) the total of all amounts that prior to that time were, 
 (i) advanced in the case of a mortgage, and 
 (ii) advanced or secured in the case of a conveyance or other agreement.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (3); 2017, c. 24, 

s. 70, 71. 
Prior mortgages, subsequent advances 
(4)  Subject to subsection (2), a conveyance, mortgage or other agreement affecting the owner’s interest in the premises that 
was registered prior to the time when the first lien arose in respect of an improvement, has priority, in addition to the priority
to which it is entitled under subsection (3), over the liens arising from the improvement, to the extent of any advance made in
respect of that conveyance, mortgage or other agreement after the time when the first lien arose, unless, 
 (a) at the time when the advance was made, there was a preserved or perfected lien against the premises; or 
 (b) prior to the time when the advance was made, the person making the advance had received written notice of a lien.  

R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (4); 2017, c. 24, s. 53 (1), 70. 
Special priority against subsequent mortgages 
(5)  Where a mortgage affecting the owner’s interest in the premises is registered after the time when the first lien arose in 
respect of an improvement, the liens arising from the improvement have priority over the mortgage to the extent of any 
deficiency in the holdbacks required to be retained by the owner under Part IV.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (5); 2017, c. 24, s.
70. 
General priority against subsequent mortgages 
(6)  Subject to subsections (2) and (5), a conveyance, mortgage or other agreement affecting the owner’s interest in the 
premises that is registered after the time when the first lien arose in respect to the improvement, has priority over the liens
arising from the improvement to the extent of any advance made in respect of that conveyance, mortgage or other agreement, 
unless, 
 (a) at the time when the advance was made, there was a preserved or perfected lien against the premises; or 
 (b) prior to the time when the advance was made, the person making the advance had received written notice of a lien.  

R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (6); 2017, c. 24, s. 53 (1), 70. 
Advances to trustee under Part IX 
(7)  Despite anything in this Act, where an amount is advanced to a trustee appointed under Part IX as a result of the exercise
of any powers conferred upon the trustee under that Part, 
 (a) the interest in the premises acquired by the person making the advance takes priority, to the extent of the advance, over 

every lien existing at the date of the trustee’s appointment; and 
 (b) the amount received is not subject to any lien existing at the date of the trustee’s appointment.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, 

s. 78 (7); 2017, c. 24, s. 70. 
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Where postponement 
(8)  Despite subsections (4) and (6), where a preserved or perfected lien is postponed in favour of the interest of some other 
person in the premises, that person shall enjoy priority in accordance with the postponement over, 
 (a) the postponed lien; and 
 (b) where an advance is made, any unpreserved lien in respect of which no written notice has been received by the person 

in whose favour the postponement is made at the time of the advance, 
but nothing in this subsection affects the priority of the liens under subsections (2) and (5).  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (8); 
2017, c. 24, s. 70. 
Saving
(9)  Subsections (2) and (5) do not apply in respect of a mortgage that was registered prior to the 2nd day of April, 1983.  
R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (9). 
Financial guarantee bond 
(10)  A purchaser who takes title from a mortgagee takes title to the premises free of the priority of the liens created by 
subsections (2) and (5) where, 
 (a) a bond of an insurer licensed under the Insurance Act to write surety and fidelity insurance; or 
 (b) a letter of credit or a guarantee from a bank listed in Schedule I or II to the Bank Act (Canada), 
in the prescribed form is registered on the title to the premises, and, upon registration, the security of the bond, letter of credit
or the guarantee takes the place of the priority created by those subsections, and persons who have proved liens have a right 
of action against the surety on the bond or guarantee or the issuer of the letter of credit.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (10);
1997, c. 19, s. 30; 2017, c. 24, s. 53 (2), 70. 
Home buyer’s mortgage 
(11)  Subsections (2) and (5) do not apply to a mortgage given or assumed by a home buyer.  R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30, s. 78 (11). 
Section Amendments with date in force (d/m/y) 

1997, c. 19, s. 30 - 10/10/1997

2017, c. 24, s. 53 (1, 2), 70, 71 - 12/12/2017 

Motion Record Page No. 102



Motion Record Page No. 103



Court File No.: CV-18-598657-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST    

THE HONOURABLE 

JUSTICE

)
)
)

TUESDAY, THE 17TH

DAY OF JULY, 2018

DONALD DAL BIANCO 

Applicant

- and - 

DEEM MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED and THE UPTOWN INC. 

Respondents

ORDER
(Interim Distributions) 

THIS MOTION, made by Crowe Soberman Inc in its capacity as receiver (the 

“Receiver”) of the property known municipally as 215 and 219 Lexington Road, Waterloo, 

Ontario N2K 2E1 (the “Real Property”), the assets and undertakings of Deem Management 

Services Limited (“Deem Management”) related to the Real Property (the “Related Deem 

Assets”), and the property, assets and undertakings (the “Uptown Assets”) of the Uptown Inc. (the 

“Uptown”, together with Deem Management the “Debtors”) for an order authorizing the Receiver 

to make interim distributions was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Supplementary Report (the “Supplementary Report”) dated August 

13, 2018 to the Second Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, 

[NAMES OF OTHER PARTIES APPEARING], no one appearing for any other person on the 
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service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of [NAME] sworn [DATE] 

filed:  

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Motion Record in respect of this 

motion and the Supplementary Report is hereby abridged and validated so that the motion is 

properly returnable today, and that further service thereof is hereby dispensed with. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that that, provided that after such distributions there will remain 

in the Receiver’s possession (i) $2,355,904.17, (ii) amounts necessary to repay all fees and 

expenses owing to the Receiver and its counsel and (iii) a reserve to complete the administration 

of the estate, the Receiver is authorized to: 

a) pay the amounts owing to Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc. secured by a 

mortgage against the Real Property, subject to the Receiver’s review of the relevant 

payout statement and costs claimed;  and 

b) pay the amounts owing to Dal Bianco for the mortgage registered on tile to the Real 

Property dated June 26, 2015 and registered as instrument no. WR888817 (as 

amended by instrument no. WR1030186 on May 8, 2017 to extend the term to 

March 1, 2019), subject to the Receiver’s review of the relevant payout statement 

and costs claimed. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver not make any other distributions except 

pursuant to an Order made on notice to the Service List. 

       ____________________________________
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Court File No. CV-18-598657-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

DONALD DAL BIANCO 

Applicant

- and - 

DEEM MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED and THE UPTOWN INC. 

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act 
and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act

SERVICE LIST 
(as of July 9, 2018) 

TO:  BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5 

David T. Ullmann 
Tel: (416) 596-4289 
Fax: (416) 594-2437 
Email: dullmann@blaney.com

John Wolf 
Tel: (416) 593-2994 
Fax: (416) 596-2044 
Email: jwolf@blaney.com

Alexandra Teodorescu 
Tel:  (416) 596-4279 
Fax: (416) 594-2506 
Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com

Lawyers for the Applicant, Donald Dal Bianco 
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AND TO: WAGNER SIDLOFSKY LLP 
181 University Avenue, Suite 1800 

  Toronto, ON M5H 3M7 

Bradley Phillips 
Tel: (416) 366-3153 
Fax: (416) 364-6579 
Email: bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com

Lawyers for the Respondents, Deem Management Services Limited and The Uptown Inc. 

AND TO: CROWE SOBERMAN LLP 
2 St. Clair Avenue East, Suite 1100 

 Toronto, ON M4T 2T5 

Hans Rizarri  
Tel: (416) 963-7175 
Fax: (416) 929-2555 
Email: hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com

Receiver 

AND TO: GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5G 1V2 

R. Brendan Bissell 
Tel: (416) 597-6489 
Fax: (416) 597-3370 
Email: bissell@gsnh.com

Lawyers for the Receiver, Crowe Soberman LLP 

AND TO: BATTISTON & ASSOCIATES 
Barristers & Solicitors  

  1013 Wilson Avenue, Suite 202 
  Toronto, ON M3K 1G1 

Flavio Battiston  
Tel: (416) 630-7151 ext. 229 
Fax: (416) 630-7472 
Email: f.battiston@battistonlaw.com

Harold Rosenberg 
Tel:  (416) 630-7151 
Fax: (416) 630-7472 
Email: h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com

Lawyers for Deep Foundations Contractors Inc. 
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AND TO: OLDFIELD, GREAVES, D’AGOSTINO & SCRIVEN 
172 King Street South  

  Waterloo, ON N2J 1P8  

Edward L. D’Agostino 
Tel: (519) 576-7200  
Fax: (519) 576-0131 
Email: edagostino@watlaw.com

Lawyers for Kieswetter Excavating Inc. 

AND TO: FRANK A. SOPPELSA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
3700 Steeles Avenue West, Suite 600 

  Woodbridge, ON L4L 8K8 

Frank Miceli 
Tel: (905) 856-3700  
Fax: (905) 856-1213 
Email: fmiceli@westonlaw.ca

Lawyers for OneSpace Unlimited Inc.   

AND TO: KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 900
Toronto, ON  M5X 1K6

Jeffrey A. Armel 
Tel: (416) 595-2069 
Fax: (416) 204-2826 
Email:  jarmel@kmlaw.ca

Lawyers for EXP Services Inc.

AND TO: DOOLEY LUCENTI LLP 
10 Checkley Road 
Barrie, ON L4N 1W1 

 Eric Gionet 
(Tel) (705) 792-7963 
(Fax) (705) 792-7964 
Email: egionet@dllaw.ca

Lawyers for Maxion Management Services Inc. 
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AND TO: BENJAMIN SALSBERG BARRISTER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
602-80 Bloor St. W. 
Toronto, ON M5S 2V1 

 Benjamin Salsberg 
(Tel) (416) 362-0555 
(Fax) (416) 436-7318 
Email: ben@bensalsberglaw.com

Lawyers for Maxion Management Services Inc.

AND TO: INSTITUTIONAL MORTGAGE CAPITAL CANADA INC. 
TD Centre, TD North Tower 
77 King Street West, Suite 4120 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1G8 

Darren Schmidt 
Managing Director - Origination 
(Tel) (416) 814-2592 
Email: darren.schmidt@imcapital.com

Jean Monardo 
Principal Broker and Senior Vice President 
(Tel) (416) 814-3902 
Email: jean.monardo@imservicing.ca 

AND TO: ROSE, PERSIKO, RAKOWSKY, MELVIN LLP 
390 Bay Street, Suite 600 

  Toronto, ON M5H 2Y2 

Ronald B. Melvin 
Tel: (416) 868-1908 
Fax: (416) 868-1708 
Email:   rbmelvin@rprlaw.com 

Lawyers for Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc.  
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AND TO: PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington Street West, 35th Floor 

  Toronto, ON M5V 3H1 

Jeffrey Larry  
Tel: (416) 646-4330 

  Fax: (416) 646-4301 
  Email: jeff.larry@paliareroland.com

Lawyers for Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc. 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5X 1K6

Diane Winters 
Tel: (416) 973-3172 
Fax: (416) 973-0810 
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 

AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN  
RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO 
AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
Legal Services Branch
777 Bay Street, 11th Floor
Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8

Kevin J. O’Hara 
Tel:  416.327.8463 
Fax: 416.325.1460 
Email:  kevin.ohara@ontario.ca

AND TO: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
  199 Bay Street 

Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9 

Milly Chow 
Tel:  416.863.2594 

 Fax:  416.863.2653 
 Email:  milly.chow@blakes.com

Lawyers for Schlegel Villages/Pine Haven Nursing Home 
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AND TO: NATIONAL LEASING GROUP INC.
  1525 Buffalo Place (2637755) 

Winnipeg, MB  R3T 1L9 

Anna
Contract Administration 
Tel: 1.877.211.4061 
Fax: 1.866.408.4852 
Email: anna9093@nationalleasing.com
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Email Service List: 

dullmann@blaney.com; jwolf@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com; bphillips@wagnersidlofsky.com; 
hans.rizarri@crowesoberman.com; bissell@gsnh.com; f.battiston@battistonlaw.com; 
h.rosenberg@battistonlaw.com; edagostino@watlaw.com; fmiceli@westonlaw.ca; jarmel@kmlaw.ca; 
egionet@dllaw.ca ; darren.schmidt@imcapital.com; jean.monardo@imservicing.ca; 
rbmelvin@rprlaw.com; jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;
kevin.ohara@ontario.ca; ben@bensalsberglaw.com; milly.chow@blakes.com; 
anna9093@nationalleasing.com
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